♣ Approved for Filing: S.C. Halverson 
 ♣ 02-02-12 12:24 PM

1	TRANSPORTATION FUNDING AMENDMENTS
2	2012 GENERAL SESSION
3	STATE OF UTAH
4	Chief Sponsor: Jerry W. Stevenson
5	House Sponsor:
6 7	LONG TITLE
8	General Description:
9	This bill modifies the Transportation Code by amending provisions relating to funding
10	for highway projects within Salt Lake County.
11	Highlighted Provisions:
12	This bill:
13	<ul> <li>provides that if project savings are identified by the Department of Transportation</li> </ul>
14	from certain projects, and if the use of funds is not in violation of any agreement,
15	the Department of Transportation shall provide \$3,500,000 to West Valley City to
16	fund certain highway improvements $\$ \rightarrow [; and]$ .
17	[ provides that if project savings are identified by the Department of Transportation,
18	and if the use of funds is not in violation of any agreement, the Department of
19	Transportation shall provide \$1,000,000 of the funds to West Jordan City for certain
20	highway and trail improvements.] ←Ŝ
21	Money Appropriated in this Bill:
22	None
23	Other Special Clauses:
24	None
25	<b>Utah Code Sections Affected:</b>
26	AMENDS:
27	<b>72-2-121.4</b> , as last amended by Laws of Utah 2011, Chapter 225



S.B. 164 02-02-12 12:24 PM

	<u>Transportation as described in Subsection (2)(b) and if the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use of funds is not in violation of the use </u>
91	any agreement, the Department of Transportation shall provide \$3,500,000 of the funds
92	described in Subsection (2)(b) to fund the following highway projects:
93	(a) \$2,500,000 to West Valley City to pay for highway improvements to SR-201
94	Frontage Road at Bangerter Highway and associated roads to ease traffic flow onto Bangerter
95	Highway between SR-201 and Lake Park Boulevard; and
96	(b) \$1,000,000 to West Valley City for improvements to SR-201 Frontage Road at
97	7200 West.
,	1200 West.
98	\$→ [(8) If project savings are identified by the Department of Transportation from the funds
98	\$→ [(8) If project savings are identified by the Department of Transportation from the funds
98 <b>99</b>	\$→ [(8) If project savings are identified by the Department of Transportation from the funds provided to the Department of Transportation as described in Subsection (2)(b) and if the use
98 <b>99</b> <b>100</b>	\$→ [(8) If project savings are identified by the Department of Transportation from the funds provided to the Department of Transportation as described in Subsection (2)(b) and if the use of funds is not in violation of any agreement, the Department of Transportation shall provide

Legislative Review Note as of 2-2-12 9:26 AM

Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel